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IN RE GRACELA GAONA ONTIVEROS 3 BEFORE THE 
DBIA CHICANO MAGIC 9 
P E M T  NO. BG-293781 8 
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§ 
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS 8 
(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-00-035 1) 8 BEVERAGE COMMlSSION 

CAME ON FOR CONSIDEMTION this 28th day of September, 2000, the above 
numbered cause. 

Mer  proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Leah 
Bates. The hearing convened and adjourned on May 16,2000. Judge Bates made and filed a 
Proposal For Decision (PFD) containing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law on July 10, 
2000. 

- This PFD was praperIy served on all parties who were given an opportunity to file 
Exceptions and Replies as part of the record. The attorney for Petitioner filed Exceptions to Judge 
Bates's P H I  on July 14, 2000. The Respondent did not file any. Judge Bates issued an Amended 
PFD on September 5,2000, which was served on all parties. Neither party filed Exceptions to the 
Amended PFD. 

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after review 
and consideration of the Amended Proposal for Decision, Transcripts, and Exhibits, adopts in: part 
and amends in part the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of Judge Bates: 

A. The Assistant Administrator adopts the Administrative Law Judge's Proposed 
Findings of Facts Nos. 1 through 14. 

B. Under the authority of Government Code Section 200 1.58  (el (Vernon 2000), the 
Assistant Administrator adds and adopts Findings of Fact Nos. 15 and 16: 

Finding of Fact No. E 5 :  Mr. Martinez was an agent, servant, or employee of the 
PemitteelRespondent. 

Discussion: The Record shows that the bartender, Ms. Riojas, believed that Mr. 
Martinez was married to Graciela Gaona Ontiveros, the Permittee/Respondent, 
and thus one of the owners. Riojas brought the problem he was having with Mr. 
Melcher to Martinez's attention, not to Ontiveros, who was also present. Whether 



or not Martinez was formally an employee, servant, or agent of the 
PermitteelRespondent is  irrelevant; Martinez assumed that role by stating he would 
check into the situation with Melcher. 

Finding of  Fact No. 16: Mr. Melcher was intoxicated on the licensed premises. 

Discussion: The Record states that Mr. Riojas, the bartender, became aware that 
Mr. Melcher was intoxicated after Melcher chugged one beer and became abusive 
after refirsing to pay for it. One beer will not make a person intoxicated. The 
logical conclusion is that Melcher was intoxicated pior to his altercation with 
Martinez and was served an aicoholic beverage while intoxicated. 
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C. The Assistant Administrator adopts the Administrative Law Judge's Proposed 
Conclusions ofLaw Nos. 1, 2, 3,4, and 5 .  

D. Under the authority of Government Code Section 2001 "058 (e), the Assistant 
Administrator rejects the Administrative Law Judge's Proposed Conclusions of Law Nos. 
6,  7, and 8. In their place, the Assistant AdFnEojstrator adds and adopts the following: 

Conclrrsion of Law No. 6:  Mr. Martinez was an agent of the 
PesmitteelRespondent, and acted in the place ofthe PermitteeRespondent. 

Discussion: Section 1.04 (1 1) of the Alcoholic Beverage Code defines Permittee as 
"a person who is the holder of a permit provided for in this code, or an agent, 
servant, or employee of that person.'' Martinez, through his actions at the bar, met 
this definition. In the eyes of the law, Martinez was the PerrnitteeRespondent. 

ConcIusion of Law No. 7: The breach of the peace between Martinez and 
Melcher was not beyond the control of the Permittedtespondent. 

Discussion: As explained above in adopted Conclusion o f  Law No. 6, Martinez 
legally acted as the PemitteelRespondent. Therefore, his actions are attributable 
to the PermitteelResponderit. According to the Record, Martinez had time in 
which to request police assistance in dealing with Melcher; he chose not to. 

Conclusion of LRW NO. 8: The PermitteeRespondent, throush the actions or 
omissions of Martinez, violated Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code Sections 28.1 1 
and 69.13. 

Discussion: Martinez, as the PermitteelRespondent, had ~ontrol  over his own 
actions; the breach of the peace was therefore under Martinez's control and was 
the result of his improper actions. 



E. Under the authority of Government Code Section 2001.058 (e), The Assistant 
- -+ Administrator adds and adopts Conclusion of Law No. 9: 

Conclusion of Saw No, 9: The Respondent, by serving an alcoholic beverage to 
an intoxicated person, violated Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code Section 1 I .  6 1 (b) 
(14). 

Discussion: Section 1 1.61 (b) (14) states the Commission may cancel or suspend a 
permit if  "the permittee sold or delivered an alcoholic beverage to an intoxicated 
person.'Welcher was jntoxicated at the time he was given a beer. The Alcoholic 
Beverage Code does not state that a permittee must be aware that a person is 
intoxicated Is at the time of sale or delivery. 

All Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, submitted by any party, which are not 
specifically added or adopted are denied. 

JT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
Code and 16 TAC $3 1.. 1 of the Commission Rules, that Permit and License Nos. BG-29378 E and 
BL-293 782 are CANCELED FOR CAUSE. 

This Order will become final and enforceable on September 28,2000, unless a Motion 

- for Rehearing is filed before that date. 

By copy of this Order, service shall be made on all parties by Facsimile and by mailas 
indicated below. 

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF O m C E  on this the 28th day of September, 2000. 

On B lalf f the Administrator, A 

The Honorable Leah Bates, ALJ 
State Office ~FAdrninistrative Hearings 
VIA FACSIMILE (512)475-4994 



Holly Wise, Docket Clerk 
- State Ofice of Administrative Hearings 

VIA FACSMILE (512) 475-4494 

George Taylor 
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT 
I0 1 Sturnberg 
San Antonio, Texas 782.04 
VIA CERTIFIED M A K  NO. Z 473 042 973 

Christopher Burnet t 
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER 
TABC ~egal  ~eciion 

Licensing Division 
San Antonio District Ofice 
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(TABC SO. 5571 36) § AUbIINl STRATIVE EIEANIVGS 

The Staff of the Tcuas Alcoholic Beberage Cclrnn~ission (TARC) sought canccllarion of  the 
wine and beer rc~ailer's perlnir and the rstnil nealcr's on premises late hours lioe~lse hcld by 
Respondent Gmcicla GaonaOr: tiveros dib!a C h i t m ~  Magic (Respondent) for two alleged violations, 
a brcach czr aht peace m d  the sale of an alcol*~i~lic be\*erage to an intoxica~ed pe r~u i i .  i:inding rht 
Staff did not liul;tain its burden of proof. this pr'ol~osal recornrncnd~ no action be taken agrlinst 
R~~po1ldzi7t's license and perrnlt. 

1'KOCEDGlUL HISTORY, SOTICE f i  ..714tTS101[CT103 

0 1 1  February 4. 2000. notice of tbs 11esri;lg u'zs sent by certified mail. return receipt 
- reclite\ked. to Kesp~ndenl  at her address of rtcord. 135 Alvnrez Place, San Antonio, Texas 78204- 

2 1 14. Respondent or h f r  agent reccivcd rt~c nolice on or about 1:ebruarq- 9, 2000. Because of her 
attorne?"~ conf icting trial sell ing. Rospondrnt inwed for corltinuance hy motion filed ilpril 20, 
2I1UO. 'The rnoliun Ivas grat~tcd, and rile I ~ u ~ ~ r i n ; !  c ~ a s  continued from ~ t s  01-isina!ly schodrrled date of 
.Slay 1 ; 2000. to May 16. 2000. 

Tk:c hearirlg csnvened on ll13y 16; 3000. beti-re .4drninistrati~ e Law Judge (AL.1) Leah Bates 
\ ~ i ~ h  thc Siate Office of .4dmin1stra11 ve Hearings (SOAHI in S0.4H offices at 1 rJ 15 Jocksun Keller. 
San .4n1i~nio, Tesas, Sml'i' altonlsy C hri 510 phcr B~uneta repi.esentecl Staff. and attcrneq. Gcosge 
Tzylor reprcscnted Reqpondent. Rtspondenl rcclucs!cd anotlrcr conlinuance. arguing she had 1102 

reczivcd the nolice of hearing, 'The niotiun was denicd. Ilfrer evidei~ce was recclvcd. rhe hearing 
concl:.tded on the samc day. 

A Proposal for Dzcision WAS I S S L L ~  July 1 0. 2000. and Stan- Lled escegtions on Jrrly 14. 
2000. Kcspondc.i~t did not reply to  the exceptions. TIlis Amended Proposal for Deciqion i s  issued 
i11 res7cr3se to Staffs exceptions. 



REASONS FOR DECISIOS 
L - 

A. Legal Standard 

1. Breach OF the Peace 

Sec:ions 2 5 .  E 1 anil 69.13, TLX. ALCO. BEV- CODE A h h .  (iTernon 19931, provide for 
canceling a pennit 01- licenscc when: 

3 breach clf thc peace ha.; accu~rec! ~n thc Ilccgsed premises or on premises under the 
Iicenszc's [or ~-rermir:cc's] control and 111e breach of rhc pcace was not beyond rhe 
control of the licensee [or pcnnirree] and resul~cd frorn his improper supervision of 
persons wrmittcd ro bc on the licensed premix5 or on piz~nises undcr his contrt>I. 
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2 .  Salc to Intoxicated Person 

The TABC may suspend or cancel n ptPtrrnlt or license if an alcoholic beverage was 
sold or dsllvcrcd to an i~ i toxlcated person. TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODk Ah-N. 56 I 1.61 (bI(143 
and 61 7 1 t~a) (Vernon Supp. 2000). 

3ocshibils ~ ~ e r e a d m i t r ~ d  inrocvidrrlcc Ir; a posthearingordcr. the A1.J iookofficiaI 
notice of  he s.iolttrions letter, dated January 7 2000: the noticc of hearing, dated I:rbruaq 
7,2000; rhe A1,J's firsr ?rcbcarin$ order. dated .4prii 3,2002); t l~r  Respondent's .Motion Ibr - 
C o n t ~ n ~ ~ a n c c .  dated April 20.3000. and the .4LJ 's conrinuance order. dated April 28,2000. 
Tlirce tvitncsscs test1 hed at the hearing. 

I .  TABC Agent Crcg Smith 

Mr. Smiek has worked as a '1-ABC agent for sixteen ycarl;. OnKuvember 13, 1999. 
he rs~j?ondcll to a dtsturhance call about Chicmo Magic and \r.as asked by San Antonio 
policc off5scrs to assist with invcsrigaz~ng a llrcach of thc peace He spoke with thc barlender 
and ths Respondent. Respondenr 1t13d Agtnt S~ni th  n customer. Mario Melches. had shbbzd 
her boyfrierd. Iremando .Martine7. an4 her hoj Sriend hzd shot ancl killed [he custonler, Mr. 
Smith also spoks with Mr Riu-ias. thc bnrtender 

B~.rter,d~r at Respcrndcnt"~ premises. Mr. Kiojas was on duly o n N o ~ c m b o r  13,1999. 
H t  has \vorked at thc locntion for six months. Hz 1s nor seller-servcr ceflilied and has had 
no Pormal training in derrrmining when a person is in:oxicated. 

hmlr. Riojas u-orkcd at Ihe bsck bar. ar.d rhcrc was also a front bar. About lwtlve to 
tif~een minutes bcfore the shooting. +Mr. Riq:?.s noticed Mr. Mclchcr, a customer hc had not 



seen before [ha; night. holding a beer. Ms. Ricljas had not served thc beer to Mr. Melchcr and 
- - assun~cc't 1l1a1 sameone clsc had purchased it  for Ilim or given i t  lo him 

Mr. Riojas placed a beer on  the bar forr~nother customer, and Mr. bfelcher '*chuggccl 
i~ down " Mr. Riqi as told Mr Melcher ro p3y S I .50 for the bccr. and Mr. Melchcr bcgan 
cursin? at Mr. Riqias Mr.  Riojas considered paying f ~ r  thc beer hlrnself but ,  instcad, decided 
to ask Vr blvlelcher onc morc t ime to pay for rl~e bcrr. Mr. Melcl~er refusecl. Ar that time, 
Mr. Riojas rcalized Mr. >l.le!cher was drunk 

Mr. Kiojas told Mr Martinez. whotn he pcesun~ed was marirricd to Respondent. and 
thus, one of the mvnttrs, about thc incident \bit11 Jlr. Melchcr. He said h e  was having a 
problcm 1~1th so~neone t\.ho clrarlk a l w t r  b ~ t  refusecl to pay tbr i t .  M r .  Martinez said he 
would check illto it., 

M r .  .Mmiinrz asked l i r .  h-iclcher i f  lhere was a problcm and asked Mr. Mclchcr to 
come back another day. Mr. .MeIcher hecame belligcrcnt md, in Spanish, began c~arsing at 
Mr. biartjnez. Mr. Riojas saw Mr. Xkliher bit :Mr. >!rut lnez w i tli a11 open fist. Mr. Murtinez 
liit him back. Thzy s~riigglzd and cursed at cach orher Mr. hlzlchcr cut Mr. Martinez with 
a knifs: [her;. Mr. Xlartinez shot M r .  !vTelcht.t-. 

111 Mr. Riojas's, opinion, the events I~appcncd so quickly that thcrc was 110 time to 
telephone the policc. he estimated the fight lasted no mure rhau a coupSe of minutes. Deforc 
the altercaticln. Mr .  Riujas expected Mr. Me!chzr to leave rvherl Mr. Martinez talked with 
him. 

- 

3,ls. 'v'itcla, a c u s ~ ~ r ~ e s .  svcnt to rkecluh about 3:.:0 p.m. otl Yovtlrnber 13.1989. S11c 
went to t5c club aImost e v r p  wcckcnd ; u ~ d  knew botli hlls. Mvlarlinez and Mr. Mclcher. Mr .  
Mclchilr xu;\:: the first cousin 01-a friend she dcjcribcd as being '-like a brothcf' ro her, and 
she had been around Mr. Melcher on occasion during the pasr few ycars, On the evening of 
Nnven~hzr  13, 1999. she l i d  consurr.ed n couple of ~lcoholic bcverases. 

Around tnidnigl~t. bIs. Vitelzt saw MI*. K i ~ j a s  and Mr. Metcher exchange ~vords. She 
saw hlr .  Mar t i~~ez  hit Mr.  Melcher. Mr. Melchcr pushed: Mr. Martirlcz and hi1 hiin a few 
lime, .4ccorSinz to Ms. Vi tela, othcr pto?le in the cl tlb rhcn bccame involved zping to stop 
the fighi. 'Ihcy had Llr. bfelchcr back against a \m?l. and everything began ro cdin down 
At thar puint, Ms. Virela thought  Mr .  Mclcher was g r l i r l ~  to be escorted out of the club; 
instead. she hcard a s110t and saw Mr. -\felcher fzll to rhz g r o u ~ r l .  She described rlie 
cot~frontatii~n between Mr. Mminez 2nd .Uclcher as lasting about five rninittcs. She did 
not sce a knife it1 l f r .  Melther's I ~ a n d .  



C .  Analysis 
- .- 

1 .  Brcach of the Peace 

Cclurtr have dolined a breach of the peace as: 

the of'ensc of disturbing the public peace or ~r~mcluility enjoyed by thc citizens of a 
comnwnity.  . .by any act or conduct ~nci l i i~g to violence or tcnding to provoke or 
excitc othcrs to hreak ihe peace; 3 disturbnncc of patbtic order by an act of violence, 
or by any act likely to produce violrncz . . . Thc oflinst: may cor~sisi of acts of public 
tilrbulence or indecorum in violarim ol'1h.r: Common peace and quier. . . or of acts 
such as tend tu cvcitc violen1 rrsentn~ent or to p r y o k c  or cxci~e others to break thc 
pcacz. Aclml or threatened violcncc is nn essencal element. 'It'oods v. Sla~e. 152 
Tex C:rim. 338; 1 1 3  S.W. 3d 685. GR7 (1948). Andradr v.  State, 6 5 .W.  j d  354 
(Tsx. Xpp.-H~uston [l4!" Dist.] 1999. dis. pc;. ref 

Clearly, there was a bttzch oCthe peace in Respondent's club on November 13.1998. 
Based on ltl~e evider~cc and the deiinilions, the first disturbnncc of thc public peace in the club 
occurred when blorvs wcrt stnrck ' MI-. Riojos testified Mr. Melcher smck the first blow, 
a i d  Mr.  Vitela testified Mr. Martinez struck first. CcrtainEy, i ('Mr. Martinez struck the first 
111oiv. onc could ~ n l k r  that Rsspomdznr's improper sl ipenision contributed to the breach. 
I-Iovicvcr. if M r .  ;L-lelcher first struck hir. ?dartinez, the bstach was unf i~~eseen  ro 
Resprludent's agent, b i r .  _Marrine~. Forc~eeability and thc licensee's ability to control the 
stsuation dcterminc whether liab~lity will bs found. Texas Liquor Control Board v, Luke, 
330 S .  W.2d 504 <Te.c. Cjv. .4pp. - Uuaurnon~ 1 960. nu writ): Texas Liauor Conrrol Roard 
v .  Rodricuez. 264 S Zl'.2d 459 (Tex. Civ. App. - Siu Antonio 1'363, no wrll); McFarlattd v. 
'i'exas Liclitur C ~ i ~ t r o I  Board, 434 S.IV.2d 921 (Tox C'iv- -4pp. - Waco 1 963. n o  writ). - 

The ttvo eycrvitnesses both had interests lrl the outcome of this case. As 
Rc.spoildcnt's er~~ployce, 41r- Riojas uas nccessarilq* interested in con~inucd cmpl oymtlnt. 
>Is. Yircla's clo5e hiend, a person ~l - l lu  is like a brother to her, was relatcd 10 M s .  Melcher. 
Bccau~u c j f  these biases. ~ltithcs tz iines:: appeared more crcdib1e than the other. Thcrc was 
110 orlme: ei;idcncl: to add weight  to either pxrty's nsserlions. and Staff borc thc burden of 
puor?f. Thus. fie ALS finds Stafffniled to prove i t  tvns more likely than not  hat Mr Martinez 
srruck h e  first b l m  and inlrlated the breach of peacc. Sraf'f Sailed to meet its burdcn of 
pmv:ng the breach d r h c  peace Lvas not beyotld Respondent's control and resulrcd from her 

itrp:oper supcrvislor. ofpersclns pesmirtcd to be on the licetlsed premises. 

I ~.pud $\vearln$ or curbing c m  Iweach t!le peace, Lrachc v.  Stntc. 27 Telc. Ct. Xpp. 279.3 S W 539. 536 (1886). bur 
in this CALL. t he  words escha11,ged bcr\*cen Vr ?dclct~cr and Respondi:n~'h agcntrs d ~ d  not disturb anyonl: clsc and d ~ d  
not appear rp violare the Curnmun pczce of the clvb. 



This conclusion is not meant in any 10 excuse Mr. rVarrinez's actions in killing 
hlt. ,Lle!cher. Honever, the cvjdcnzc was ~ns~rfficient to prove tho Texas Alcoholic Bevcrage 
Cum~nission violation alleged. The evidence did not dcmons~rate that Kespondcnt could 
have prevented Mr. hlelcher's ac t io~~s .  artd Ms. Mclcher initiated tile breach. 

2. Sale to Intoxirated Pcrsnn 

According to Mr. Rioj~s's,  Mr.  h'lclchsr "chugged down" a bccr that M r  Riojas had 
placed on the counrcr for someone else. Even if Mr. Kiqjas actually served him, there -.as 
no ex+idencc .Mr. Melclier was i n t ~ s i c ~ ~ l e d  at the time he W ~ S  served. MS. Vitcla did not think 
Mr. Mvlelcher was iiltoxicated, and she was: farm I liar with him. Nci~her wi~ness noted behavior 
r u n d ~ n s  to sltow intosication until ulier the beer was servcd to Mr. bielclier. Constqucnrly, 
the AL3s fiqds there WAS insufficient e-iidcnsc of-selling or sercing an intoxicated person. 

PROPOSED FIWDZSGS OF FACT 

I Respondent Graciela Gaona On t ivcros d'b:a Chicano Magic (Respondent) holds a 
wine and beer setailtr's permit and a retail dealzr's on premises late hours license 
issued hy the 'I'csas Alcoholic Beverage Cornrniss~on (HARC). 

7 u. On h'o~.cmbcr 13. 1999, a custorncr, Mario Ivielclrer. refused t ~ '  pay for a beer he took 
from the bar at Resporldct~t's ciub. 

.. 
-% . When Lhr bartender askcd him 10 pa? for the beer hc had "chugged down," Mr. 

Melcher r e fu~zd  and carbud a! the hartcnder. 

4. 'rhc bar~elzcler asked for pnymcnl a second time, and h4r. h1.iclcher again refused. 

3 .  The bacender askcd Respvnde~~t ' s  boyfriend, Fcrnando Ldlartinez, tvhorn ~ l ~ e  
barttrL~lcr thotight \\-as thc co-o~vtlcr, for assi s ~ a i ~ c e  

IVhen Llr. ivlartinzz asked Mr.  JIelcl~er to pa)' for the beer. Mr Melchsr cursed him 
nnd hit him wirh an open i;s~ 

I 7  Mr. Llpdine;! then hit Mr. I\,lclcht.r 

Mr. hlrlchcr cut hlr. Maninez with a knife. 

9. A3'1er being cut, M r .  Mxtinez shot and killcd Mr. Melcher. 

I .  The fishr lasted no rnorc than a cclupIe of minutes. 



Until Mr. Mclchcr "chuged  clownL' thc bccr and cursed at barrender, Mr. 
4lelchcr had donc norhinp in 1E.e bar ro indlca~e he was intoxicated. 

On Februav  4, 2000, notice of the hearing to considcr sanctions against 
Respondenr wzs scnt by ccr~ificd mail, rerurn recelpl requested, to 
Rcspondcn! at hct addre55 ulrecord 1 35  Alvarez Place. San .4ntnnio, 'l'cxas 
78204-2 1 14. 

Respondent or her agent receiveJ lhr: n~htice on or about Fcbruary 9,2000. 

The hearing 10 consider the zllepalions conbened on May 16, 21J00, bcfore 
rldmini~traiive Law Judge 1-tali !fatel; with the State Office of ,%dministra!ive 
Heari~gs  (S0.4l-J) in SOAFI offices at 10f5 Jacksvn Leller, Sm .4n~uni0, 
Texas. Staff attorney Christopher 1311rnett rcprcsented Slaf't; and attorney 
George Taylor rcprcscntcd Rcspondcnt. 

PROPOSED COKCLUSIOSS OF LAW 

'I'he TABC has jurisdic~ion over this matter pursuant to TEX. ALCO. BEY. 
CODE t1h-Y. $ $ I 1  6 1 and 6 l 7 I (Vernon Supp. 30tIU). 

SCJAH ha~~iurisdiction over lrlntccrs re!atccl to thc hearlny in Ihis proceeding, 
including the authority t c ~  issuc a proposal Ibr decision wi:h proposed 
findjngs of fact and co~;clusions of law, pursuant to TEX. GOV'T. CODE 
A n y .  ~$20CJ!.S13 1 (h) and 10CG 04?(5) (Vernon 2000). 

Resl?ondent. reccivc,! proper and t~mcly notice of  the hearing pursuant to 
TEX. GUV' 1. CODE A3Y. 530G 1.05 1 (Vernon 2000). 

Staff hvre the burden o f  proof i r l  the p:c?cccrl~ng. 

Mr Melcher initiated thc bscach of' the ppttt.. TEX. ALCO. 'REV. CUD€ 
. 4 h N .  (Vernon t 935) 5e2R.1 1 and 64.1 5. 

bli . Melcher's actions \c4cru bc)ond Rcspundent*~ coi~rrcll and did nor rcsulr 
kom Irer ilrlpropcr sup?rvision ol' persons prnnit~sd to Sc on thc 1icznsc.d 
premises or on premises under her tun tr01. 

'l'hcrc was irlsuficient evidrncz t~ pprclve a viola? ion of TEX ALCO. BEY. 
CODE A h Y .  (Vernon 1995) $ $28.1 1 and 69.1 3. concerning a breach of the 
peace. 



8 There sva.; lusi~ffkit 'nt  cvidencc to prove R e s p u ~ i d e n ~ ' ~  agent sold, servcd, or 
delivered an alcoholic bcvcragc to an intoxicayed person. TFX ALCO. BEV, 
CODE A m ' .  $$ 11 -61 jb){ i 4) 2nd 6 ! -71 (a) (Vernon Supp. 2000). 

-* 
SIGKED this 5 d2y nf Septcmbcr, 2000. 

~drninis t ra t ive  Law Judge 
Slrtrd O S c e  of Ariminisrrative I Iearingq 

I 


